ORDINANCE NO. 498

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PART OF VINE STREET IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 171

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois:

SECTION 1. That a part of Vine Street, in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at the Southeast (SE) corner of Block Twenty-two (22) in the Original town, now City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, running thence in a Northwesterly direction along the Northwesterly line of said Block Twenty-two (22) a distance of one hundred fifty (150) feet to the Southeasterly property line of the C.C.C. & St. L. Railroad Company, running thence in a Northeasterly direction along the Southeasterly property line of the C. C. C. & St. L. Railroad Company a distance of Sixty-six (66) feet being the width of Vine Street in said City of Nokomis, running thence in a Southeasterly direction along the Southwesterly line of Block Twenty-three (23) in the original town, now City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, a distance of one hundred-fifty (150) feet to the Southwest corner of said Block Twenty-three (23) which is the Northwesterly boundary line of West State Street in said City of Nokomis, running thence in a Southwesterly direction along the Northwesterly line of said West State Street in said City of Nokomis a distance of Sixty-six (66) feet to the place of beginning, situated in the City of Nokomis, County of Montgomery and State of Illinois; be vacated and the same is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its passage.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the $\frac{16}{16}$ day of October, A.D. 1961.

APPROVED: A. C. Kattelkamp

ATTEST: Millicent Morgan (SEAL)

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am thedduly appointed and not acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS Ordinance No. $\frac{498}{16}$, which was duly passed by the City Coucil of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on October $\frac{16}{16}$, 1961, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on October $\frac{19}{16}$, 1961.

Given under my hand and official seal this 16^{tb} day of October, A.D.

1961.

Mulicent Morgan

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS